

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/6/2024 11:49 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**Supreme Court No. 1028644**  
[Court of Appeals No. 38792-5-III]

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SPOKANE,

Petitioner,

v.

WEST TERRACE GOLF LLC; et al.,

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Charlene Koski, WSBA No. 43178  
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
T: 206-623-9372  
E: [ckoski@vnf.com](mailto:ckoski@vnf.com)

*Attorney for Washington State Association of Municipal  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. This Case is Not About “Nothing.” .....	5
B. RCW 35.92.010 Expressly Addresses Rate Amounts, Not Just Classification. ....	7
C. By Their Plain Terms, RCW 80.28.100 and 80.28.090 Cannot Apply to Water Rates Based on Classification. ..	8
1. RCW 80.28.100 .....	8
2. RCW 80.28.090 .....	10
D. The Court’s Errors Stem from Its Failure to Consider “Context” When Defining “Water Company.”.....	12
1. RCW 80.04.500 Is Not Determinative. ....	13
2. The Court’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Legislature’s Treatment of Municipal Water Suppliers.....	14
E. The Electrical Services Statute the Court Cited Does Not Concern Classification. ....	15
V. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Geneva Water Corp. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 12 Wn. App. 856, 532 P.2d 1156 (1975).....	4
<i>Kellogg v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 205, 504 P.3d 796 (2022).....	12
<i>Teter v. Clark Cnty</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	8, 11
<i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969) .....	14
<i>West Terrace Golf LLC v. City of Spokane</i> , 542 P.3d 1029 (2024).....	5, 6, 13, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.86.....	14
RCW 35.....	15
RCW 35.92.010.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35.92.050.....	15, 16
RCW 80.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 80.04.010.....	3, 12
RCW 80.04.010(30)(d) .....	12
RCW 80.04.010(30)(e).....	14, 15

RCW 80.04.500.....	12, 13
RCW 80.28.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 80.28.010.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 80.28.010(1).....	6
RCW 80.28.080.....	14
RCW 80.28.090.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 80.28.100.....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	16
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	16

**Other Authorities**

Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>Taxes v. Fees: A Curious Confusion</i> , 38 Gonzaga L. Rev. 335, (2002–2003).....	4
Washington State Constitution Art. 1, 12.....	4
